

South Australia

Emergency Services Funding (Remissions—Land) (Miscellaneous) Variation Regulations 2021

under the *Emergency Services Funding Act 1998*

Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

Part 2—Variation of *Emergency Services Funding (Remissions—Land) Regulations 2014*

- 4 Variation of regulation 3—Interpretation
 - 5 Variation of regulation 3B—Amount of remission
 - 6 Variation of regulation 3D—Amount of remission
 - 7 Variation of regulation 7—Amount of remission
 - 8 Variation of regulation 8B—Amount of remission
 - 9 Variation of regulation 8D—Amount of remission
 - 10 Variation of regulation 10—Amount of remission
 - 11 Variation of regulation 10B—Amount of remission—certain land uses
 - 12 Variation of regulation 10D—Amount of remission
 - 13 Variation of Schedule 1—Land use for which levy remitted under regulation 9
-

Part 1—Preliminary

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Emergency Services Funding (Remissions—Land) (Miscellaneous) Variation Regulations 2021*.

2—Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 2021.

3—Variation provisions

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

Part 2—Variation of *Emergency Services Funding (Remissions—Land) Regulations 2014*

4—Variation of regulation 3—Interpretation

Regulation 3, definition of *relevant financial year*—delete "2020/2021" and substitute:

2021/2022

5—Variation of regulation 3B—Amount of remission

Regulation 3B—delete "0.001237" and substitute:

0.001323

6—Variation of regulation 3D—Amount of remission

Regulation 3D—delete "0.001237" and substitute:

0.001225

7—Variation of regulation 7—Amount of remission

(1) Regulation 7(1a)—delete "0.000452" and substitute:

0.000449

(2) Regulation 7(2)—delete "0.000260" and substitute:

0.000256

8—Variation of regulation 8B—Amount of remission

Regulation 8B, definition of *RF*, (a) to (d) (inclusive)—delete paragraphs (a) to (d) and substitute:

(a) if the land is residential land—0.000256; or

(b) if the land is commercial land—0.000948; or

(c) if the land is rural land situated in Regional area 1, Regional area 2 or Regional area 3—0.000093; or

(d) if the land is rural land situated in Regional area 4—0.000256.

9—Variation of regulation 8D—Amount of remission

(1) Regulation 8D(1)—delete "0.000831" and substitute:

0.000804

(2) Regulation 8D(2)—delete "0.000737" and substitute:

0.000693

10—Variation of regulation 10—Amount of remission

(1) Regulation 10(2)—delete "the amount of the remission" second occurring

- (2) Regulation 10(3)—delete "0.000927" and substitute:
0.000963

11—Variation of regulation 10B—Amount of remission—certain land uses

- (1) Regulation 10B(1)(b)—delete "0.000425" and substitute:
0.000418
- (2) Regulation 10B(2)—delete "0.000260" and substitute:
0.000256

12—Variation of regulation 10D—Amount of remission

- Regulation 10D—delete "0.000831" and substitute:
0.000864

13—Variation of Schedule 1—Land use for which levy remitted under regulation 9

- (1) Schedule 1—delete "Old folk's homes" and substitute:
Supported Residential Care
- (2) Schedule 1—delete "Missions for aborigines" and substitute:
Aboriginal Community

Note—

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor

on the recommendation of the Treasurer and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council
on 24 June 2021
No 86 of 2021